
APPENDIX A:  SAR TEST DATA 
 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.94 mho/m, εr = 42.61, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.2, 8.2, 8.2); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Touch, Mid.ch  

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.82 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.06 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.729 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.477 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.849mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.94 mho/m, εr = 42.61, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.2, 8.2, 8.2); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 12.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.302 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.229 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.256mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.94 mho/m, εr = 42.61, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.2, 8.2, 8.2); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.41 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.17 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.779 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.506 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.906mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.94 mho/m, εr = 42.61, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.2, 8.2, 8.2); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.351 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.274 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.204 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.301mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Muscle (σ = 0.99 mho/m, εr = 56.69, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm 

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.1, 8.1, 8.1); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Body SAR, Front Side, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 13.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.221 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.164 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.119 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.184mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Muscle (σ = 0.99 mho/m, εr = 56.69, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.1, 8.1, 8.1); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Body SAR, Back Side, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 18.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.542 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.381 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.263 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.435mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.36 mho/m, εr = 39.68, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 3-26-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.8°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 5.96 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.779 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.547 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.356 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.621mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.36 mho/m, εr = 39.68, ρ = 1000 kg/m 

3)  

Phantom section: Left Section  

Test Date: 3-28-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 11.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.315 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.215 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.137 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.270mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.36 mho/m, εr = 39.68, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 3-26-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.8°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.76 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.06 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.665 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.389 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.777mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.36 mho/m, εr = 39.68, ρ = 1000 kg/m 

3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 3-28-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Tilt, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.405 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.263 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.159 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.312mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 1 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Muscle (σ = 1.59 mho/m, εr = 55.44, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.6°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GPRS 1900, Body SAR, Front Side, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.67 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.269 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.157 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.093 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.191mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 1 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Muscle (σ = 1.59 mho/m, εr = 55.44, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm 

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.6°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GPRS 1900, Body SAR, Back Side, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.67 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.530 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.290 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.158 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.363mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.94 mho/m, εr = 42.61, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.2, 8.2, 8.2); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.41 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.17 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.779 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.506 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Muscle (σ = 0.99 mho/m, εr = 56.69, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm 

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.1, 8.1, 8.1); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Body SAR, Back Side, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 18.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.542 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.381 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.263 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: GSM1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.36 mho/m, εr = 39.68, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Right Section  

Test Date: 3-26-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.8°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Touch, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.76 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.06 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.665 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.389 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: FOMA N906i 

µ; Type: 850/1900 GSM/WCDMA Phone; Serial: 004401200236558 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 1 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: 1900 Muscle (σ = 1.59 mho/m, εr = 55.44, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm 

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.6°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

Mode: GPRS 1900, Body SAR, Back Side, Mid.ch 

Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 6.67 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.530 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.290 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.158 mW/g 

 



APPENDIX B:  DIPOLE VALIDATION 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d047 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Brain (σ = 0.94 mho/m, εr = 42.61, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm 

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

     Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(8.2, 8.2, 8.2); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

835MHz Dipole Validation  

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 24.0 dBm (250 mW)  
SAR(1 g) = 2.38 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.55 mW/g 
Target SAR(1g) = 2.25 mW/g; Deviation = 3.93% 

0 dB = 2.79mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.34 mho/m, εr = 38.15, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm 

Test Date: 3-19-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.6°C; Tissue Temp: 21.5°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

1900MHz Dipole Validation 

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)  
SAR(1 g) = 3.87 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.99 mW/g 
Target SAR(1g) = 3.75 mW/g; Deviation = 3.2% 

0 dB = 4.82mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.36 mho/m, εr = 39.68, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm 

Test Date: 3-26-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.8°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

1900MHz Dipole Validation  

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)  
SAR(1 g) = 3.94 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.06 mW/g 
Target SAR(1g) = 3.75 mW/g; Deviation = 5.07% 

0 dB = 5.02mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Brain (σ = 1.36 mho/m, εr = 39.68, ρ = 1000 kg/m3)  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm 

Test Date: 3-28-2008; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.8°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.6, 6.6, 6.6); Calibrated: 1/31/2008 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn665; Calibrated: 8/29/2007 
 Phantom: SAM with CRP; Type: SAM; Serial: TP1375 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 

1900MHz Dipole Validation  

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)  
SAR(1 g) = 3.73 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.94 mW/g 
Target SAR(1g) = 3.75 mW/g; Deviation = -0.53% 

0 dB = 4.75mW/g



APPENDIX C:  PROBE CALIBRATION 






















